Pressure sensors
Handling Guideline
Series/Type:  MiniCell AMD KA VR Z1E L ST
Ordering code:  B58622M32**B74*
Date:  2021-07-21
Version:  1.0
 TDK Electronics AG 2021. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without TDK Electronics' prior express consent is prohibited.

[2] Power and signal connection
[3] Mounting and fastening
[4] Label and type designation
[1]
[3]
[4]
[2]
 Pressure sensors B58622M32**B74*
 Handling Guideline MiniCell AMD KA VR Z1E L ST
TPS PRS T PD 2021-07-21
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 4 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
[1] Pressure Connection
Each sensor package includes two identical hose connections for 6 mm tubes. Depending on the
application any other connector with thread G1/8“ can be used. Some examples are shown on the
right hand side picture: (1) compressed air connect, (2) barbed hose fit and (3) a tube quick
connector.
Note the depth of the G1/8’’ threads of 6mm. Make
sure, that the selected pressure ports fulfil
temperature, media and pressure requirements of the
intended application and check the mounting torque
of the ports. Before usage, test the leak tightness of
the pressure connections.
(All dimensions are in mm)
The device is unidirectional with a one-sided output.
Therefore, the high-pressure side has to be connected
to the P1 port at the top of the sensor. The top side
can be easily identified as it bears the sensor label.
The port P2 shall be connected to the lower pressure
side. The P2 port is located under P1 across from the
electrical connection. For gauge pressure
measurement connection of P2 is not necessarily
required but it should not be closed.
 Pressure sensors B58622M32**B74*
 Handling Guideline MiniCell AMD KA VR Z1E L ST
TPS PRS T PD 2021-07-21
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 5 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
The following diagrams show the connection of P1 (high pressure connect) and P2 (low pressure
connect) in typical applications.
[2] Power and signal connection
Pin Symbol  Signal
1 VCC        Supply voltage
2 GND       Ground connected to housing
3 VA          Output signal
p   V A
U
V cc
GND
 Pressure sensors B58622M32**B74*
 Handling Guideline MiniCell AMD KA VR Z1E L ST
TPS PRS T PD 2021-07-21
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 6 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
The sensor shall be connected with a M12 connector, 3-pin A-code (IEC 61076-2-101). The wiring is
shown on the left hand picture for ground (GND), supply voltage (VCC) and analogue output voltage
(VA) with respect to the coding mark.
The internal signal conditioner maps the range of the differential pressure pr = 0  ..  pr,max to the
analogue output VA. = 10% VCC … 90% VCC.  The pressure output is related to VA by the following
formula:
𝑝௥ ൌ
𝑉஺ െ 0.1 𝑉஼஼
0.8 𝑉஼஼
 𝑝௥,௠௔௫
The supply voltage shall be stabilized between 4.5 and 5.5V. Please note that the output is ratiometric

Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 7 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.
[4] Label and type designation
The labels on the sensor housing help to identify the type and
pressure range of the product. Please note that the labels may
change color, fade and vanish after installation or over lifetime.
Line 1:  B586**M******** - Ordering code
Line 2: Lot number production week of a year CW/YY
Line 4 : Pressure range
The following table shows a lineup of available types, pressure ranges and ordering codes covered
by this handling guideline.
Type Rated differential pressure Ordering Code
AMD 0.500 KA VR Z1E L ST B745 0 ... 0.5 bar B58622M3273B745
AMD 1.000 KA VR Z1E L ST B746 0 … 1.0 bar B58622M3214B746
AMD 2.500 KA VR Z1E L ST B747 0 … 2.5 bar B58622M3244B747
AMD 5.000 KA VR Z1E L ST B748 0 … 5.0 bar B58622M3274B748
AMD 10.00 KA VR Z1E L ST B749 0 … 10.0 bar B58622M3215B749
The ordering code for one and the same product can be represented differently in data sheets, data
books, other publications, on the company website, or in order-related documents such as shipping
notes, order confirmations and product labels. The varying representations of the ordering codes
are due to different IT-systems and processes employed and do not affect the specifications
of the respective products. Detailed information can be found on the Internet under www.tdk-
electronics.tdk.com/orderingcodes.
 Pressure sensors B58622M32**B74*
 Handling Guideline MiniCell AMD KA VR Z1E L ST
TPS PRS T PD 2021-07-21
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 8 of 10
Important notes at the end of this document.